10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Case 3:25-cv-07559-JD Document 6  Filed 09/09/25 Page 1of 1

CRAIG H. MISSAKIAN (CABN 125202)
United States Attorney

PAMELA T. JOHANN (CABN 145558)
Chief, Civil Division

SAPNA MEHTA (CABN 2882338)
Assistant United States Attorney

450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36055
San Francisco, California 94102-3495
Telephone: (415) 436-7478

FAX: (415) 436-6748
sapna.mehta@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Respondents
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

NARCILO CAICEDO HINESTROZA, et al., Case No. 3:25-cv-07559-JD

Petitioners,
RESPONDENTS’ STATEMENT OF RECENT

V. DECISION

POLLY KAISER, et al.,

Respondents.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Pursuant to Civil Local Rule 7-3(d)(2), Respondents hereby submit this Statement of Recent
Decision bringing to the Court’s attention the decision of Matter of Jonathan Javier Yajure Hurtado, 29

I&N Dec. 216 (BIA 2025). A copy of the decision is attached as Exhibit A.

DATED: September 9, 2025 Respectfully submitted,

CRAIG H. MISSAKIAN
United States Attorney

/s/ Sapna Mehta
SAPNA MEHTA
Assistant United States Attorney

STATEMENT OF RECENT DECISION
3:25-CV-07559-JD 1




