1 2 3	CRAIG H. MISSAKIAN (CABN 125202) United States Attorney PAMELA T. JOHANN (CABN 145558) Chief, Civil Division SAPNA MEHTA (CABN 288238) Assistant United States Attorney	
4		
5	450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36055 San Francisco, California 94102-3495 Telephone: (415) 436-7478 FAX: (415) 436-6748	
7	sapna.mehta@usdoj.gov	
	Attorneys for Respondents	
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
9	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
10	SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION	
11	SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION	
12	NARCILO CAICEDO HINESTROZA, et al.,)	Case No. 3:25-cv-07559-JD
13	Petitioners,	
14	v	RESPONDENTS' STATEMENT OF RECENT DECISION
15	POLLY KAISER, et al.,	
16	Respondents.	
17		
18	GI III I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	
19	Pursuant to Civil Local Rule 7-3(d)(2), Respondents hereby submit this Statement of Recent	
20	Decision bringing to the Court's attention the decision of Matter of Jonathan Javier Yajure Hurtado, 29	
21	I&N Dec. 216 (BIA 2025). A copy of the decision is attached as Exhibit A.	
22		
23	DATED: September 9, 2025	Respectfully submitted,
24		CRAIG H. MISSAKIAN
25		United States Attorney
26		/s/ Sapna Mehta SAPNA MEHTA
27		Assistant United States Attorney
28		
	STATEMENT OF RECENT DECISION	

3:25-CV-07559- JD